

Nos. 05-1589 & 05-1657 (consolidated)

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
GARY DAVENPORT, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, *Respondent*.

—————
WASHINGTON, *Petitioner*,

v.

WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, *Respondent*.

—————
On Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Washington

—————
**Brief of Amicus Curiae National Federation of Independent
Business Legal Foundation Supporting Petitioners**

James Bopp, Jr.

Counsel of Record

Richard E. Coleson

BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM

THE JAMES MADISON CENTER

FOR FREE SPEECH

1 South 6th Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510

812/232-2434 telephone

812/235-3685 facsimile

November 8, 2006

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	(ii)
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The Present Cases Are Not Campaign Finance Cases.	3
A. Washington Has Not Asserted a Prohibition Interest.....	3
B. Unions and Corporations May Use Funds from Those Voluntarily Associating with Them for Any Lawful Purpose, Including Political Purposes.	6
II. Rational Basis Scrutiny Applies.	16
A. There Is No Nonmember Associational Interest.	17
B. Jus Tertii Interests May Not Be Raised.	19
C. WEA Has No Cognizable Burden.	23
III. A Nonmember Opt-In Requirement Is Rational in this Context of State Compulsion.	26
Conclusion	28

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	15
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	20
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	9, 12-13, 26
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4
<i>California Med. Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	8
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	5, 8-13, 24, 25
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	9, 13, 15
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	21
<i>Leer v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 172 F.R.D. 439 (W.D. Wash.1997)	18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	3-6
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	21

<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	26
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1884)	26
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	20-22
<i>State ex rel. Public Disclosure Commission v. Wash- ington Education Association</i> , 130 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2006)	5, 17-18, 24-27
<i>Wagner v. Prof'l Eng'rs in Calif. Gov't</i> , 354 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2004)	17
 <i>Constitution, Statutes, Regulations & Rules</i>	
2 U.S.C. § 431(17)(A)	5
2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(2) (C)	11
2 U.S.C. § 441b	4
11 C.F.R. § 114.10	10
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(e)	12
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.760	16
 <i>Other Authorities</i>	
2 Alexis de Toqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (P. Bradley ed. 1948)	8

47 Cong. Rec. S2631-51 (2001)	6
47 Cong. Rec. S2641 (2001).	7
www.irs.gov/taxstats	8
